A meeting of the State Construction Industry Licensing Board, Division of Utility
Contractors was held on October 4, 2007 at 237 Coliseum Drive, Macon, Georgia.

The following members were present:

John Pearson, Chairman
Jim Belk

Janette King

David Rawson

Others present:

Darren Mickler, Executive Director

Tonja Battle, Deputy Division Director
Lori Skipper, Board Secretary

Cyndi Houser, Board Secretary

Scarlett Elliott, Assistant Attorney General
Sherry Harrison, Investigative Assistant
Jackie Turner, Assistant Chief Deputy

John Pearson declared a quorum was present and called the meeting to order at 9:02 a.m.

David Rawson moved, seconded by Jim Belk, and the Division voted to enter into
Executive Session in accordance with O.C.G.A. 43-1-2 (k) and 43-1-19 (h) to deliberate
on applications, orders and enforcement matters. The division concluded Executive
Session in order to vote on these matters and continue with the public session.

David Rawson moved, Janette King seconded and the division voted to approve the
minutes of the June 21, 2007 meeting.

David Rawson moved, seconded by Janette King and the board voted to approve
International Union of Operating Engineers - Local 926 as a safety training class. The
class will be added to the list of safety training classes available at the board’s website.

David Rawson moved, seconded by Jim Belk and the board voted to allow Darren
Mickler, executive director, to sign Consent Agreements with the express approval of the
board.

Janette King moved, seconded by David Rawson and the division voted to approve
the following actions:

Benjamin Coggins/Jimmy & John Comer/Comer Cleaning & Grading, docket 2007-
2075- Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.

Lawrence Burton, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr. Burton in his
appearance before the board in support of his application.




Kevin J Cummins, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr. Cummins in
his appearance before the board in support of his application.

Kevin Scott Daniel, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr. Daniel in his
appearance before the board in support of his application.

Shawn Hawkins, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr. Hawkins in his
appearance before the board in support of his application.

Barry Nash, applicant — To consider information provided by Mr. Nash in his
appearance before the board in support of his application.

Shelton Grading & Hauling docket 2007-2076- Accept signed Cease & Desist Order.

Travis Chad Sutherland, UF204051- Accept signed Consent Order.

UTIL060004- Accept Cease and Desist order
UTIL060011- Accept Cease and Desist order
UTIL070007- Refer to Legal

UTIL070013- To close case

UTIL070017- To close case

UTIL080001- Accept Consent Agreement for License

To authorize approval or disapproval of Manager Examination applications,
contractor applications and foreman application, as reviewed.

To issue, based on review by approved staff, the following utility foreman certificates:

UF204085 Gurley, Dave
UF204086 Sykes, Tawanna Michelle
UF204087 Wilson, Thomas J
UF204088 Page, Allen B
UF204089 Eller, Jack M
UF204090 Mathis, Robert Danniel
UF204091 Edmisten, Jeffery Tod
UF204092 Shelton, Daniel Adam
UF204093 Young, Daniel Joseph
UF204094 Little , Scott
UF204095 Sharp, Samuel H
UF204096 Couch, Terry Bentley
UF204097 Addison, Keith Jarred
UF204098 Godfrey, Victor Allen
UF204099 Lusk, Richard Carter
UF204100 Gonzalez, Jorge



UF204101 Grodzicki, Joseph, I
UF204102 Gonzalez, Marco
UF204103 Garcia, Juan Sanchez
UF204104 Morin, Ramiro Hernandez
UF204105 Bolanos, Gerardo
UF204106 Clark, Kenneth Daniel
UF204107 Moore, William Brandon
UF204108 Nicholson, Adam
UF204109 Gold, Russell R
UF204110 Matheson, Amos Leon
UF204111 Wentzel, Daniel Paul
UF204112 Gregorio, Daniel William
UF204113 Fuller, Donald Woodrow
UF204114 Hillhouse, George William, Sr
UF204115 Tillman, Michael Joseph
UF204116 Cronic, David Charles
UF204117 Matheson, Brian Leon
UF204118 Martin, Christopher Phillip
UF204119 Nicholson, Jeff
UF204120 Thatcher, Kenneth E, Il
UF204121 McQuaig, Herman Richard, Jr
UF204122 Fain, Chris

UF204123 Heard, Anthony S, Jr
UF204124 Rushing, James W, I
UF204125 Williams, Scott A
UF204126 Merrill, Justin Lance
UF204127 Stockton, Jason M
UF204128 Hamlin, Donald Garette
UF204129 Ward, Robert Alan
UF204130 Searson, Jason Chad
UF204131 Beckworth, Arron C
UF204132 Oliver, Carlton Mackenzie
UF204133 Beverly, J Steve, Jr
UF204134 Hickman, Chris B
UF204135 Moody, Jerry Wayne
UF204136 Moody, Allen W
UF204137 Smith, Stephen Jerry, Sr
UF204138 Cawthon, Alan Franklin
UF204139 Smith, Gregory K
UF204140 Winters, Thomas Jason
UF204141 White, Kelvin Cantrelle
UF204142 May, Roderick Montalban
UF204143 Kuczero, Joseph Nolen

To approve the results of the September 26, 2007 examination results and issue Utility
Manager certificates to those applicants obtaining a score of 70 or above. The following
licenses were issued:

UM102234 Beele, Nicolas H
UM102235 Bennett, Michael Lamar



UM102236
UM102237
UM102238
UM102239
UM102240
UM102241
UM102242
UM102243
UM102244
UM102245
UM102246
uM102247
UM102248
UM102249
UM102250
UM102251
UM102252
UM102253
UM102254
UM102255
UM102256
UM102257
UM102258
UM102259
UM102260
UM102261
UM102262
UM102263
UM102264
UM102265
UM102266
UM102267
UM102268
UM102269
UM102270
UuM102271
UM102272
UM102273
UM102274
UM102275
UM102276
uM102277
UM102278
UM102279

To issue, based on review by approved staff, the following Utility Contractor certificates:

uC301843
uC301844
uC301845
UC301846

Boutwell, Ryan J
Charleton, Bob L
Cooper, William Brandon
Cottrell, John W
Coursey, David Ray
Crider, Jason Todd
Fuller, Marcus David
Gilstrap, Matthew Timothy
Griffin, Jeffery Wayne
Hartline, Robert Larry
Hayes, David V

Hedrick, James Andrew
Henson, Mickey Bruce
Higdon, Ollie Jerome, Jr
Hipps, Micheal David
Hite, Wayne Keith
Jackson, Carlton Leon
Jackson, Richard M
Jensen, Stephen Frederick
Knox, John Peter, Jr
Kramer, Lawrence J
Lane, Bradley Keith
Lonergan, John Milton, Jr
Lonergan, John Milton, 111
Lucas, Cecil Lee, Il
Martin, Karon L

Miles, Marcus A

Peels, Kelton D

Powell, Ronald William
Presley, David B, Jr
Rhodes, Peter Dubose
Rakestraw, Derek Wade
Shuler, Timothy Wayne
Simpson, Eric

Stewart, Jeff

Stokes, Michael H

Stone, David Jackson, IlI
Temples, Thomas Andrew
Walker, Dale Kory

Warford, Charles Raymond, Sr

Watson, Jeffrey Patrick
West, Jonathan Ryan
Wilhite, Terry Wise
Williams, Gregory T

Arnold Enterprises Inc
Jerry McMillan LLC

Lawler Utility Contracting LLC

The Angus Corporation



uC301847 Abney Grading & Paving Inc

uC301848 ElectriCom LLC

UC301849 Braswell Land Construction Company LLC
UC301850 Jimmie Crowder Excavating and Land Clearing Inc
UC301851 Garrette Martin Excavating & Hauling Inc
UC301852 Jensen Civil Construction Inc

uC301853 Kleenco Construction of Tennessee Inc
uC301854 Lonergan and Son Inc

UC301855 M & M Grading

UC301856 Mickey B Henson Enterprises Inc
UC301857 PBG of Hilton Head Inc

UC301858 Tel Tec Inc

UC301859 Harmon Engineering & Construction Co Inc.
UC301860 Allen Owens Construction & Paving Inc
UC301861 Construction Managers Inc

uC301862 CSRA Sitework Pavement

UC301863 Knight & Associates Inc

UC301864 KW Contracting Inc

UC301865 USA Land Development Inc

UC301866 West Plumbing Sales & Service Inc
UC301867 Wilhite Enterprises Inc

UC301868 Extreme Hauling Services Inc
uC301869 K & M Utilities

uC301870 Williams Grading Inc

UC301871 Tim-Prep Inc

UC301872 Emerald Construction Services LLC
uC301873 James Ivey Echols Inc

UC301874 Sunview Inc

uC301875 P.L. Head Construction Inc

UC301876 Cianbro Corporation

uCc301877 R2T Inc

uC301878 Payne & Stone Grading & Pipe Inc
uC301879 Superior Pipeline Services Inc
UC301880 TGC Inc

UC301881 The Martin Company LLC

uC301882 TMW Utilities Inc

uUC301883 James Warren & Associates Inc

The division considered the following correspondence and items of information:

Letter from Georgia Utility Contractors Association expressing concern about
verification of a safety training class during on-line renewal.

There being no further business, Jim Belk moved, seconded by Janette King and the
division voted to adjourn the meeting at 12:08 p.m.



Board Secretary Date Approved

Executive Director Division Chairman

These minutes were approved at the board meeting.




